
Y15-794-J2, Addendum #1 Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 

July 30, 2015 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 /  IFB NO. Y15-794-J2 

 BELMONT ESTATES DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

BID OPENING DATE: August 11, 2015   
 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Additions are 
indicated by underlining, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
THE BID OPENING DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED. 

 
1. The following are responses to bidder questions.  

 
Question 1:  Based on an additional site visit and review of the work required 
to have the project substantially complete it does not appear that 120 days is 
adequate.  Can the County consider revising?  
 
Response: Substantial completion and final completion is revised per this 
Addendum.   
 

 

2. The following represents a change to the IFB.   
 

A. Regarding Part C, Paragraph 28, References; and Part D, Attachment E, 
References; REVISE to read as follows: 

 
“Bidder should supply (with the bid form) a list of at least two (2) drainage 
improvements or drainage retrofit road or stormwater projects successfully 
completed for a governmental agency by the Bidder as a Prime Contractor 
or as a Sub-Contractor within the last eight (8) years, and collectively 
among all similar projects submitted, shall include the below elements.  
Failure to provide this information may be cause for rejection of the bid. 

• Construction of a stormwater conveyance system, to include a 
minimum of 1,000 feet of 30-inch or greater diameter reinforced 
concrete pipe. 

• Subsoil excavation of organics and muck. 
• Coordination with utility companies. 
• Preparation of As-Built documents.  
• Installation of a minimum of 100LF of 36” or greater diameter 

reinforced concrete drainage pipe. 
• Installation of inlet, manholes, and junction boxes.   



Y15-794-J2, Addendum #1 Page 2 of 4 
 

 
B. Part C, Paragraph 31, Licenses/Permits/Fees, REVISE to read as follows: 

 
“In compliance with the Public Bid Disclosure Act, Section 218.80, 
Florida Statutes, each permit, license, and/or fee applicable to this 
work/project (before and during construction) that will either be paid by 
the Contractor or by the Orange County Board of County Commissioner 
as specified below: 
 
Orange County will be responsible for paying for any and all permits, 
licenses, and fees imposed on the Work by agencies of the Orange County 
Board of County Commissioners.  This does not alleviate the Contractor from 
obtaining the permits. 
 
A. Licenses, permits and fees which may be required by the State of Florida, 
State Agencies or by other local governmental entities are not included in the 
above list. 
 
B. Permits and Fees for Agencies other than Orange County Board of 
County Commissioners: 
 
The Contractor shall procure and pay for all permits and licenses, charges 
and fees and give all notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful 
prosecution of the work.  The cost of all permits, fees, etc ;; shall be included 
in the bid price except where noted otherwise in the specifications or other 
bid documents. 
 
C. The Orange County Government Fee Directory, incorporated herein by 
reference, contains a list of licenses, permits and fees that may apply to this 
project.   

 
The fee directory link “Fees” is available at:  
 
http://www.orangecountyfl.net/portals/0/resource%20library/open%20govern
ment/FeeDirectory.pdf 
 
Bidders shall review all applicable licenses, permits and fees and contact the 
applicable agency if there are any questions.” 
 

C. Regarding Part D, Page D-4, and Part E, Page E-4, and Part G, Page G-17, 
REVISE Substantial Completion to read 120 180 consecutive calendar days 
and REVISE Final Completion to read 150 210 consecutive calendar days.   

 
D. Regarding Part G, Special Provisions, Paragraph 3, Construction Schedule / 

Liquidated Damages, REVISE first sentence as follows:  
 
“This work requires Substantial Completion in 120 180 days from the date 
of the Purchase Order Notice to Proceed with Final Completion in 150 210 
days.”    

http://www.orangecountyfl.net/tabid/808/default.aspx
http://www.orangecountyfl.net/tabid/808/default.aspx
http://www.orangecountyfl.net/tabid/808/default.aspx


Y15-794-J2, Addendum #1 Page 3 of 4 
 

 
E. Regarding Part G, Special Provisions, Paragraph 19, Environmental 

Concerns, DELETE the following; 
 
“The CONTRACTOR is advised that wetlands and surface waters exist at 
the project site as delineated on the plans.  It is the responsibility of the 
CONTRACTOR to prevent impacts during construction to the wetland 
and/or surface waters and associated buffer zones outside of the impact 
areas shown on the plans.”   

   
F. Regarding Part G, Special Provisions, Permits, Paragraph 3-C Dewatering; 

DELETE existing Internet link and REPLACE with the following revised 
Internet link: 
 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/legal/Rules/shared/62-621(2).doc 
 

G. Regarding Part H, Technical Provisions, TP-102, Maintenance of Traffic; 
REVISE third paragraph as follows: 
 

 “The Contractor shall present his approved signed and sealed 
Maintenance of Traffic Plan to the Engineer at the preconstruction 
conference, and shall be fully and solely responsible for the adequacy of 
the Maintenance of Traffic plan regardless of the source. The plan shall 
be signed and sealed by a professional engineer licensed in the State of 
Florida. At the preconstruction meeting, the Contractor shall submit a 
detailed Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) plan approved by the Orange 
County Traffic Engineering Division to the Orange County Highway 
Construction Division. The Contractor shall be fully and solely 
responsible for the adequacy of the Maintenance of Traffic plan 
regardless of the source. The plan shall be signed and sealed by a 
professional engineer licensed in the State of Florida.” 
 

H. Regarding Part H, Technical Provisions, TP-120, Excavation, Embankment 
and Grading; DELETE second paragraph as follows: 

 
“Geotechnical Report Recommendations All geotechnical 
recommendations made in Tables 8, 9, and 10 of the geotechnical report 
prepared by Devo Engineering, Inc., dated October 8, 2014 shall be 
followed. Where recommendations conflict with Standard Specifications, 
the geotechnical report shall override and take priority. The geotechnical 
report has been appended at the end of the Technical Provisions.” 

 
I. Regarding Part H, Technical Provisions, TP-425, Inlets, Manholes and 

Junction Boxes; DELETE third paragraph as follows: 
 

“Geotechnical Report Recommendations All geotechnical 
recommendations made in Tables 8, 9, and 10 of the geotechnical report 
prepared by Devo Engineering, Inc., dated October 8, 2014 shall be 
followed. Where recommendations conflict with Standard Specifications, 
the geotechnical report shall override and take priority. The geotechnical 
report has been appended at the end of the Technical Provisions.” 

 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/legal/Rules/shared/62-621(2).doc


Y15-794-J2, Addendum #1 Page 4 of 4 
 

 
J. Regarding Part H, Technical Provisions, TP-430, Pipe Culverts and Storm 

Sewers; DELETE ninth paragraph as follows: 
 

“Geotechnical Report Recommendations The geotechnical 
recommendations made in Tables 8, 9, and 10 of the geotechnical report 
prepared by Devo Engineering, Inc., dated October 8, 2014 shall be 
followed. Where recommendations conflict with Standard Specifications, 
the geotechnical report shall override and take priority.” 

 
K. Regarding Drawings, Sheet 2, Summary of Sod Table, “Station to Station”; 

REVISE to read as follows: 10+00 TO 12+51  12+85.27 TO 25+70.27.  
 
L. Regarding Drawings, Sheet 3, General Notes, Note #38; REVISE second 

sentence as follows: 
 

“The contractor shall follow the Geotechnical recommendation for 
demucking and backfill, earthworks recommendations for pipe trench, and 
recommendations for minor storwater structures.”   
The Geotechnical Report is included in this solicitation for 
informational purposes only.  
 
 

3. All other terms, conditions and specifications remain the same. 
 
 

4. a. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing 
the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum.  Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the 
date and time for receipt of the bid. 

 
b. Receipt acknowledged by: 

 
 
 
 

_______________________________   ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 
 
 
 
 


	BID OPENING DATE: August 11, 2015

